

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

ANTHONY DAUNT,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State; JONATHAN BRATER, in his official capacity as Director of the Michigan Bureau of Elections; SHERYL GUY, in her official capacity as Antrim County Clerk; DAWN OLNEY, in her official capacity as Benzie County Clerk; CHERYL POTTER BROWE, in her official capacity as Charlevoix County Clerk; KAREN BREWSTER, in her official capacity as Cheboygan County Clerk; SUZANNE KANINE, in her official capacity as Emmet County Clerk; BONNIE SCHEELE, in her official capacity as Grand Traverse County Clerk; NANCY HUEBEL, in her official capacity as Iosco County Clerk; DEBORAH HILL, in her official capacity as Kalkaska County Clerk; JULIE A. CARLSON, in her official capacity as Keweenaw County Clerk; MICHELLE L. CROCKER, in her official capacity as Leelanau County Clerk; ELIZABETH HUNDLEY, in her official capacity as Livingston County Clerk; LORI JOHNSON, in her official capacity as Mackinac County Clerk; LISA BROWN, in her official capacity as Oakland County Clerk; SUSAN I. DEFEYTER, in her official capacity as Otsego County Clerk; MICHELLE STEVENSON, in her official capacity as Roscommon County Clerk; and LAWRENCE KESTENBAUM, in his official capacity as Washtenaw County Clerk,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-522
Hon. Robert J. Jonker
Mag. Judge Ray S. Kent

MOTION TO INTERVENE BY NON-PARTIES LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF GRAND TRAVERSE AREA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF ANN ARBOR AREA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF LEELANAU COUNTY, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF COPPER COUNTRY, AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OAKLAND AREA

THE LEAGUE’S MOTION TO INTERVENE

The League of Women Voters of Michigan, League of Women Voters of Grand Traverse Area, League of Women Voters of Ann Arbor Area, League of Women Voters of Leelanau County, League of Women Voters of Copper Country, and League of Women Voters of Oakland Area (the “League”), by and through the undersigned counsel, respectfully request that they be permitted to intervene as defendants in this action pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24. The League seeks to intervene as of right under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a) or, in the alternative, permissively under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONCISE STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(A).....	6
A. The League’s Motion is Timely.....	7
B. The League Has a Substantial Legal Interest in the Case.....	9
C. The League’s Ability to Protect Its Interests Will Be Impaired Absent Intervention.....	11
D. Defendants Inadequately Represent the League’s Interest	12
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24(B)	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Beverage Assoc. v. Snyder</i> , No. 1:11-cv-195, 2011 WL 13128662 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 26, 2011).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	9
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-CV-61474-BLOOM/Valle, 2016 WL 5118568 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2016).....	10
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	9
<i>City of St. Louis v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 632 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	7
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00614 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 28, 2019)	7, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	9, 12
<i>Hertel v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-174, 2012 WL 6596142 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 18, 2012).....	7
<i>Hill v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> No. 14-12840, 2015 WL 3440871 (E.D. Mich. May 28, 2015)	8
<i>Kirsch v. Dean</i> , 733 Fed. App'x 268 (6th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Com'n</i> , No. 13-cv-4095, 2013 WL 6511874 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2013)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Kurdziel Iron Indust.</i> , No. 1:87-cv-394, 1991 WL 239992 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 16, 1991)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018)	1, 13
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. of Lorain v. Goldberg</i> , 717 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1983)	13

United States v. Michigan,
424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005)14

Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller,
103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) passim

Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Winfrey,
No. 19-13638, 2020 WL 2781826 (E.D. Mich. May 28, 2020) passim

Purnell v. City of Akron,
925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)9

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 205012

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.510.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R.Civ. P. 24(a)1, 6, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)1

Local Civil Rule 7.1(a)1

Honest Elections Project, *Honest Elections Project Files Lawsuit Against The State Of Michigan To Compel It To Clean Up Its Voter Rolls* (June 9, 2020),
<https://www.honestelections.org/news/honest-elections-project-files-lawsuit-against-the-state-of-michigan-to-compel-it-to-clean-up-its-voter-rolls/>.....12
